
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Corporate Parenting Board
27 September 2018

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Clare Simm
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic services team:

Contact Shelley Humphries
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

PART 1 – ITEMS OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interests (if any) 

3 Minutes of the meeting held 19 July 2018 (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 
2018]

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters (Pages 9 - 12)
[To receive an update on the Schedule of Outstanding Matters]

6 Adoption Annual Report (Pages 13 - 52)
[To receive the Adoption Service Annual Report]  

7 RAA Report (To Follow)
[To receive the RAA Report]

8 Performance Monitoring Information (To Follow)
[To receive the Performance Monitoring Information Report]

9 Exclusion of the press and public 
[That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972]

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

10 Councillor Visits to establishments - Schedule of Visits 
[To receive a verbal update from the Chair on visits to establishments]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Attendance
Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Celia Hibbert

Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Clare Simm

Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Udey Singh

Employees
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Looked After Children
Vanessa Graham 
Alison Hinds

Family Support Worker 
Head of Looked After Children

Shelley Humphries 
Alice Vickers

Democratic Services Officer 
Corporate Parenting Officer

Corporate Parenting Board
Minutes - 19 July 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

No apologies for absence were received.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)

There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration 
at the meeting.

3 Minutes of the meeting held

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 be confirmed as correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

Emma Bennett clarified the visits to the residential establishments for Councillor 
Peter O’Neill and Councillor Martin Waite. The service was to facilitate the Councillor 
visits and to this end, Alice Vickers had suggested a date for Councillor Paul Sweet 
to visit the respite residential home at Upper Pendeford Farm and would bring a 
schedule of visits to the next meeting.

With regard to quality assurance, Emma Bennett reassured the Councillors present 
that a quality assurance report was produced and if any concerns were raised 
around a particular establishment, a visit from a member of the Quality Assurance 
team and a social worker would follow. A risk assessment would be carried out to 
weigh up the risks of removing the child versus leaving the child in the placement, 
always with the child’s best interests in mind. The private residential homes across 
the City were said to be of variable quality, however monitoring mechanisms were in 
place. It was noted that not all looked after children (LAC) residing within 
Wolverhampton based homes were from Wolverhampton and the Authority were only 
responsible for the Wolverhampton LAC, however there were records kept of every 
LAC placed in city by other Local Authorities, especially if they were considered at 
risk of child sexual exploitation (CSE) or involved with a Youth Offending Team 
(YOT).

Resolved:
That Alice Vickers pulls together a list of Wolverhampton looked after children 
placed in local residential homes and liaises with Councillors to develop a 
schedule of Councillor visits to establishments be brought to the next meeting.

5 Schedule of outstanding matters

The Chair presented the report on current progress on matters previously considered 
by the Board.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

6 Wolverhampton Sufficiency Strategy 2017-2020: 2017-2018 Implementation 
Plan Summary Report

Nick Price, Commissioning Officer presented the Sufficiency Strategy and outlined 
key points.

The foster carer 1-4 Tier system was clarified for the Board and it was stated that the 
higher the tier, the wider the range of skills a foster carer had received training on. 
The wider the range of skills, the more complex needs a foster carer was equipped to 
provide support with. 

It was queried whether there were any projected LAC figures available and it was 
confirmed that there were projections for up to 10 years. Spreadsheets were 
maintained of cohorts of children moving through the system and this data was 
regularly analysed, updated and reviewed every quarter. This information was 
aligned with budgets. 

The growing age of the young people still in the system was touched on and possible 
reasons for this were explored. It was stated that there had been a legacy from 
bringing an influx of children into the system some years ago who were all now 
turning 18. The numbers were expected to drop over the next six years as this legacy 
moved out of the system. Another possible reason was that some teenagers might 
be brought into the system after being on the edge of care for too long.

As the placement timescales appeared to be longer than average, it was asked 
whether a median figure could be recorded internally, rather than a mean. It was 
noted that figures were continuing to reduce and approach the national average 
anyway, but it may be useful to show a different average. It was requested that these 
figures be brought to future meetings every six months or annually with figures 
represented in dashboard format. 

With regard to caring for LAC with additional needs, such as children with dyslexia or 
ADHD, it was clarified that foster carers received relevant training. There was 
dedicated training available for foster carers supporting children with an Education 
Health Care Plan (EHCP). Councillor Dehar expressed an interest in the Family 
Values project and requested information on this.

Resolved:
1. That a different average of figures be explored to give a better 

representation of placement timescales.     

2. That any further information on the progress of the Family Values 
Project be passed to Councillor Dehar upon request. 

7 Annual Fostering Report 2017- 2018

Lisa Whelan, Senior Social Work Manager presented the Annual Fostering Report 
and highlighted key points.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

The Chair praised the report and noted that there was good public presence 
maintained online and physically to promote foster caring. The video promoting foster 
caring entitled ‘There was a Boy’ was of particular interest and it was noted that it 
was available on YouTube to view. 

The Chair took the opportunity to welcome the foster carers that had attended the 
meeting with Vanessa Graham, Family Support Worker: Laura Bayliss, Rena Patel 
and Emma Jane, who were all currently fostering children and Councillor Martin 
Waite thanked them for the work they were doing for children in Wolverhampton.

In response to a query on how successful the Authority were in identifying cases of 
Private Fostering and providing appropriate support, it was stated that the Authority 
were wholly reliant on information being received on families engaged in such 
arrangements and this didn’t always occur.

The reasons behind families neglecting to inform the authority of these arrangements 
were thought to be that there could a perceived stigma attached to a child being 
taken into care or a family’s reluctance to involve a social worker, but the main factor 
was thought to be a general lack of awareness that private fostering needed to be 
reported in order to access available support. 

It was noted that an annual report had been presented to the Safeguarding Board 
and an action plan around communications was in place to help raise this 
awareness, which involved a Private Fostering Week promotional event and working 
with schools and general practitioners, to try and reach out to anyone caring for a 
child. 

It was asked of the foster carers what inspired them to become a foster carer and 
what barriers they faced:

 Two of the foster carers already worked with children, including children with 
additional needs, and had been attracted to foster caring. 

 One carer had been hesitant at first as her concern was that a single person 
couldn’t become a carer but once it was discovered this wasn’t the case, she 
pursued that career path.

 The experience was that the timescale of six months was an ideal length for 
the process to take as it gave time to prepare and ‘filtered’ out over time those 
who were unprepared for what foster caring really entailed. 

 Many challenges were identified, including challenging behaviour, however 
training and parent to parent support were available. Following a training 
course, one carer gained a better understanding of what was driving 
challenging behaviour and experienced a significant behavioural improvement 
as a result. 

 The Supervising Social Workers were reported to be very supportive in difficult 
situations and it was highlighted it was important to make it known they were 
available for help and to encourage carers to seek help when needed. 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

The Mockingbird Model was clarified as a foster caring initiative that had begun in the 
US but was now licensed for use in the UK. Clusters of foster homes known as 
constellations were formed offering members built-in respite and a community 
support network.

In response to a query from Councillor Hibbert on whether cultural considerations 
were taken into account when a family fostered a child from a different culture to their 
own, it was confirmed that training was provided in aspects such as culture, diet and 
hair care. Cultural awareness was built into the developmental training days and the 
link and match process took this into consideration also. Much of this training was 
aimed at care-givers, however children reaching the age of 12-13 were able to 
access the information directly. Councillors suggested that this age could be 
extended as even older children still needed some help with personal care.

Resolved:
1. That the suggestion of the personal care element being extended to older 

children be considered.
2. That the report be received and noted.

8 Local Offer for Care leavers

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children presented the report and highlighted 
key areas. It was noted that all statutory duties had been included, however there 
were additional services offered over and above the requirements and were identified 
within the document by a ‘thumbs up’ icon.

It was suggested that a section relating to diversity and quality be added. It was 
worth noting that a charter, which included equality and diversity, had been signed as  
standard but adding a section in this document would be considered. 

The piece of work was praised and particular attention was drawn to the guaranteed 
interviews for apprenticeship positions. In response to a query about whether 
guaranteed interviews for other job positions could be added it was stated that, 
during the upcoming Business Week event, workshops would be held and there were 
plans to approach local businesses and suggest this. The Chair noted that he would 
be interested in the take-up of this and it was highlighted that having paid work gave 
independence and a sense of empowerment. 

Resolved:
1. That an equality and diversity element be explored for the Care 

Leavers’ Offer.
2. That guaranteed interviews for care leavers in job positions other than 

apprenticeships for be explored.
3. That the report be received and noted.

9 Performance Monitoring Information Report

Emma Bennett, Director for Children’s Services presented the report and highlighted 
key areas. It was clarified that although the document was dated July 2018, the 
figures represented were as at May 2018.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

There had been an increase noted in children placed 20 plus miles away from home, 
however it was not an area of concern. 

The figure for participation in reviews had increased to 99%.

Key Stage 4 results were being pulled together with a briefing note due to provide a 
‘snapshot’ of November – January figures the September meeting, followed by the 
full figures being presented in January 2019. 

60% of care leavers were reported to be in employment and training, which was high 
compared to neighbours and comparators.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

10 Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in paragraph 2 of the
Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to an individual.

11 Councillor Visits to Establishments

It was noted that much of this had been covered earlier, however a visit invitation had 
been sent to the Chair for the 1 August 2018. 

Resolved:
That the Chair visit a residential establishment.

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
27 September 2018

Report title Schedule of Outstanding Matters

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Children and Young People

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee(s) Shelley Humphries
Tel
Email

Democratic Services Officer
01902 554070
Shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action:

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Consider and comment on the schedule of outstanding matters.

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the current position with a variety of 
matters considered at previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board.

2.0 Background

2.1 At previous meetings of the Board the following matters were considered and details of 
the current position is set out in the fourth column of the table.

DATE OF 
MEETING

SUBJECT LEAD MEMBER/ 
OFFICER

CURRENT 
POSITION

19 July 2018 Dates to be set for 
establishment visits 
and a schedule of 
Councillor visits to be 
submitted to the next 
meeting

Alice Vickers,
Corporate 
Parenting Officer

In progress

19 July 2018 That an equality and 
diversity element be 
explored for the Care
Leavers’ Offer.

Alison Hinds, Head 
of LAC

An equalities 
analysis has been 
completed. This has 
raised no concerns 
relating to 
equalities.

19 July 2018 That guaranteed 
interviews for other 
job positions for care 
leavers be explored.

Alice Vickers,
Corporate 
Parenting Officer

To be added to the 
next Corporate 
Parenting 
Partnership Board 
agenda

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

3.2 The financial implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual report submitted 
to the Board. 
[NM/10092018/K]

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

4.2 The legal implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual report submitted to 
the Board. 
[TC/18092018/P]

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5.0 Equalities implications

5.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report.

5.2 The equalities implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual report 
submitted to the Board. 

6.0 Environmental implications

6.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report.

6.2 The environmental implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual report 
submitted to the Board. 

7.0 Human resources implications

7.1 There are no direct human resources implications arising from this report.

7.2 The human resources implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual report 
submitted to the Board. 

8.0 Corporate Landlord implications

8.1 There are no direct Corporate Landlord implications arising from this report.

8.2 The Corporate Landlord implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual 
report submitted to the Board. 

9.0 Schedule of background papers

9.1 Minutes of previous meetings of the Board and associate.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
27 September 2018

Report title Adoption Annual Report 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Children and Young People

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director for Children’s Services

Originating service Looked After Children 

Accountable employee(s) Dawn Deans 
Tel 
Email 

Senior Social Work Manager 
  01902 550842
  daw.deans@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Children in Care Council 20 August 2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Receive, observe and provide feedback on the City of Wolverhampton Council Adoption 
Service Annual Report for 2017-2018.

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report provides a description of the structure, aims and duties of The City of 
Wolverhampton Adoption Service and details the performance during April 2017 and 
March 2018.The statutory regulations require that elected members should be informed 
of the Adoption Agency’s activity on a regular basis.

1.2 This report also includes information about the progress made towards City of      
Wolverhampton forming a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA).

2.0 Background.

2.1 The City of Wolverhampton Adoption Service Annual Report, which is attached see 
      appendix one highlights the performance of the service. 

2.2 The report was presented to the Childre
[...]
ns to the Adoption Support Fund. The total 
approved funding is £127,000

14.0 Additional Functions of the Adoption Team

14.1 In addition to the functions outlined above, the Adoption Team continue to offer services; 
 Post adoption contact, 
 support for birth family members - pre- adoption 
 Notified adoption service, for e.g. step parents
 Inter-country adoption service 
 Voluntary relinquishments 

15.0    Financial implications

15.1 The total approved budget for the Adoption Service for 2017-2018 was £4.4 million, the 
actual outturn for the year was £3.9 million resulting in an underspend of £500,000.

15.2 Any costs associated with the Adoption Service were contained within the budget above.

Page 18



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

15.3 There are no other direct financial implications as a result of this report.
[NM/04092018/T]

16.0 Legal implications

16.1   The relevant legislation is set out in the body of the report. There are no direct legal       
implications arising from the report.
[TC/11092018/Q]

17.0    Equalities implications

17.1   The City of Wolverhampton Adoption Team seeks to recruit and purchase adopters
who are able to meet the needs of a diverse range of children. This includes children 
of different black and minority ethnic groups, both young and older children, male 
and female children.  This is reflected within the recruitment strategy and all new 
policies have been subject to an equalities analysis.

18.0   Environmental implications

18.1    There are no environmental implications

19.0 Human resources implications

19.1    Regionalisation will no longer have human resources implications as it is likely 
the Regional Adoption Agency will be hosted by the City of Wolverhampton. 
Human resources are being considered as part of the development 
of Adoption@Heart model in relation to Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
and Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council and Sandwell Children’s Trust.

20.0 Corporate Landlord implications

20.1   There are no Corporate Landlord implications.

21.0    Appendices 

21.1    Appendix One - City of Wolverhampton Adoption Annual report

21.2    Appendix Two - Comments from the Children in Care Council 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL ADOPTION AGENCY REPORT

 APRIL 2017 – March 2018

AUTHORS: Dawn Deans SENIOR SOCIAL WORKER MANAGER (ADOPTION)

         Lorna Carr PROFESSIONAL ADVISOR

         Lynn Noble PROFESSIONAL ADVISOR

 

 

Page 21



1. Introduction

This report provides the Corporate Parenting Board with the Adoption Agency’s 
Annual Report for April 2017 to March 2018.  The statutory regulations require that 
elected members should be informed of the Adoption Agency’s activity on a regular 
basis. This annual report covers adoption performance during this period and 
provides an update on the work of the team.

This report also includes information about the progress made towards 
Wolverhampton forming a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA).

The report was presented to the Children in Care Council on 20 August 2018 and 
their comments are set out in Appendix two. 

The Adoption Service is located within the People Directorate of the City of 
Wolverhampton Council. The Adoption Service is responsible for: 

 The recruitment of a sufficient pool of adopters from a range of backgrounds, 
and the assessment and training of prospective adopters to meet the 
assessed needs of children 

 The identification of children for whom the possible plan is adoption and to 
work alongside the children’s social workers to match children with their 
adoptive families and ensure permanence is achieved without drift and delay; 

 The provision of an effective and efficient Adoption Panel which is conducted 
in accordance with the regulations; 

 The provision of a comprehensive range of support services to children, birth 
families and adoptive parents; 

 The provision in the disclosure of information and facilitating contact for 
adopted adults
[...]
ler versions of information 
events giving an improved return on investment.

On-line automated booking and screening system for information sessions

1. Targeted activity to recruit from minority groups to meet the needs of the 
consortium.

2. Social media development conveying messages and building brand 
relationships with/to 97,032 targeted individuals in this period (including 
individualised campaigns such as #AdoptionInfoLive and video blogging). 

Page 28



3. Greater use of in-house exchange day. 

Additionally, ABC continue to use media partners Free Radio using 
Freewind/Mid-morning and afternoons/early drive slots and Signal 107 plus 
traditional large outdoor poster billboards and smaller target poster sites have 
been used to support traditional press adverts (in a range of publications linked 
to the location of the Information Event e.g. Shropshire Star, Dudley News, 
Bromsgrove Observer, etc).

Adoption Recruitment and Assessment Unit 

At the heart of the Government’s adoption reform programme is a shorter two-
stage approval process for prospective adopters. The aim of this process is to 
allow potential adopters first to learn more about adoption, and then to move 
quickly through the approval process. Whilst remaining rigorous, the approval 
process is time-bound and ensures that prospective adopters have a greater role 
in the process. There is also a fast-track process for some previous adopters and 
approved foster carers.

After completion of the initial pre -stage, prospective applicants who are likely to 
meet the needs of children needing an adoptive placement are invited to submit a 
‘Registration of Interest’ and they begin Stage one of the adoption process. This 
stage is adopter led and should be completed in two months, however this is not 
always met because adopters may wish to take longer. During this period, it is a 
time for prospective adopters to complete DBS and medicals while statutory 
checks and references are taken. If 
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held 19 July 2018
	5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters
	6 Adoption Annual Report
	Appendix 3 for Adoption Annual Report
	Appendix 2 for Adoption Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
Minutes - 27 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Corporate Parenting Board

Councillor Obaida Ahmed
Councillor Jasbinder Dehar
Councillor Celia Hibbert
Councillor Peter O’Neill
Councillor Caroline Siarkiewicz
Councillor Clare Simm
Councillor Martin Waite

Employees
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Looked After Children
Dawn Deans Senior Social Work Manager
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Udey Singh.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)
There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration 
at the meeting.

3 Minutes of the meeting held 19 July 2018
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 be confirmed as correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters
It was noted that the items in Outstanding Matters had all been addressed.

6 Adoption Annual Report
Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager presented the Adoption Annual Report 
and highlighted key points. She detailed performance during the period April 2017 – 
March 2018 and the work done toward forming a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA).



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

In respect of point 9.1, it was highlighted that the disrupted placement involved an 
eight-year-old child and this was queried. The group were reassured that careful 
preparation for both child and adopter had been arranged prior to the placement, 
however there had emerged greater challenges than first anticipated.   

Emma Bennett added that there were very low numbers of disruption and all 
placements followed a rigorous matching process.

In reference to a question about the size of the ‘pool’ of adopters and how 
Wolverhampton compared to similar authorities, it was stated that there were 31 
across Black Country areas and this was the same compared to others. The target 
for next year was 25 and this was considered achievable. 

In response to a suggestion of using similar algorithms used by other matchmaking 
software to match placements or analyse why placements work or break down, it 
was stated that there was a marketing officer working on identifying new recruitment 
methods. These methods included using data gathered from information viewed by 
service users and it was noted that the current system was adopter led. There had 
been a matching tool in development at one stage and it was highlighted that the 
Family Values Project was targeting marketing at people with certain traits and 
values.

It was queried what the barriers were with regard to the red rating of the adoption 
scorecard. One suggestion was that delays experienced with court processes could 
be factor as a placement order from the court was required before a placement could 
be progressed. It was noted that those children who were difficult to place often took 
longer and that in some circumstances, in particular when children in long-term foster 
placements were adopted by their foster family, the figures could become skewed 
making it appear they were in the system longer. It was noted that Wolverhampton 
had managed to secure particularly difficult to place children, such as over-fives or 
sibling groups.

Resolved: 
That the report be received and noted. 

Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) Report
Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children presented the Regional Adoption 
Agency (RAA) report and highlighted key points. The report had informed the Board 
on the progress of the implementation of the RAA, Adoption@Heart and that the 
agency had been designed to create a wide and easily accessible pool of adopters to 
meet the needs of children in care. 

In addition to the information contained within the report, the following points were 
noted:

 That the possibility of going through a trading company had been explored but 
the Local Authorities had agreed on a hosted model. The Project Board and 
DCS had agreed Wolverhampton to be the host authority, although it was 
subject to approval from executives from all local authorities.

 There had been a budget ringfenced for marketing already. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 It was clarified for the Board that a trading company did not mean privatisation 
and the scheme would have been local authority owned and run. 

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Performance Monitoring Information
Emma Bennett, Director for Children’s Services presented the updated report and 
explained the figures and statistics. 

It was agreed that Darren Martindale would bring a briefing note to the next meeting 
on education results for looked after children, with a full report to follow in January 
2019. 

In respect of difficulties with staff retention, it was noted that high caseloads may be 
a factor in people moving on or some leave for more money elsewhere or less 
commitment on agencies.

It was reported that the notice period for a social worker was currently one month 
and it was queried whether a longer notice period could be introduced. It was 
clarified that the recruitment period took six months.

In order to address the difficulty, there was restructure in progress and a new senior 
social worker role was being introduced to offer opportunity for workforce 
development. Agency staff were being employed, however it was difficult to ensure 
continuity of work with transient staff. It was noted that there were the additional 
benefits of sick pay, support and stability that comes with a permanent job and City 
of Wolverhampton Council pay was considered the most attractive.

It was taken into consideration that the next generation of social workers and 
graduates were more attracted to flexibility than permanence, therefore other 
retention options could be explored such as reducing caseloads and offering 
progression through a career pathway. It was noted that there was a rolling 
recruitment programme on WM Jobs advertising for new staff.

Councillor Martin Waite queried the increase in Court applications for care orders 
and requested that the median figures be added to the dashboard on the Current 
Adoption Scorecard section.

It was noted that there was a high volume of court proceedings and work was being 
carried out with the Ministry of Justice and the Black Country Court to manage this 
and explore reasons why it was so.

It was noted that the review completion figures were good, however the assessment 
figures were queried. It was clarified that reviews were no longer classed as 
assessments and the figures would be updated to give an accurate representation.

Resolved:
1. That Darren Martindale, Virtual School Head would provide a briefing note at 

the next meeting on education results for looked after children, with a full 
report to follow in January 2019.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. That timeliness of adoption statistics would be represented as a median figure 
in future Performance Monitoring Reports.

3. That the Assessment statistics would be refreshed to give a clearer 
representation of figures.

9 Exclusion of the press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 
paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to 
an individual.

10 Councillor Visits to establishments - Schedule of Visits
The Chair gave an overview of his visit to Upper Pendeford Farm and a copy of his 
report was circulated.

It was reported that the establishment was well-run and its manager helpful, 
passionate about supporting the young people and demonstrably able to diffuse any 
challenging behaviour.

The rooms were well-kept, personal and welcoming and the establishment itself was 
well laid out with many facilities and activities on offer.  

There appeared to be a good relationship with the neighbouring farm, which 
permitted the residents to use the land for outdoor pursuits. 

The overall impression was reported to be very positive and the Chair thanked Alice 
Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer for arranging the visit.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.


